end of the reporting period to currency risk arising from

recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency

other than the functional currency of the entity to which

they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts

of the exposure are shown in United States dollars,

translated using the spot rate at the year end date.

Differences resulting from the translation of the financial

statements of foreign operations into the Group’s

presentation currency are excluded.

Exposure to United States dollars
(expressed in United States dollars)

美元風險
（以美元呈列）

2019 2018

二零一九年 二零一八年

US$’000 US$’000

千美元 千美元

Trade and other receivables 貿易應收及其他應收款項 8,290 7,251

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值物 23,096 11,323

Trade and other payables 貿易應付及其他應付款項 (249) (186)

Net exposure arising from recognised

 assets and liabilities

已確認資產及負債產生之

 風險淨額 31,137 18,388

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in

the Group’s profit/loss before taxation that would arise if

foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed

at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained

constant.

2019 2018
二零一九年 二零一八年

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Decrease/

(increase)

in loss

before tax
外幣匯率

增加╱（減少）
除稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

外幣匯率

增加╱（減少）

除稅前虧損

減少╱（增加）

US$’000 US$’000
千美元 千美元

United States dollars 美元 5% 1,557 5% 919

(5)% (1,557)  (5)% (919)

(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，以美元表示）

237華商國際海洋能源科技控股有限公司
二零一九年年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

32 金融風險管理及金融工具之公平值
（續）

(d) 貨幣風險（續）
(iii) 敏感度分析（續）

上表呈列之分析結果指本集團各實

體之除稅前溢利╱虧損以各自之功

能貨幣計值於為呈列目的而按報告

期末之匯率兌換成美元後之即時影

響總額。

敏感度分析假設外幣匯率變動已應

用至重新計算本集團持有之金融工

具，而該等金融工具使本集團於報

告期末面對外匯風險，包括以貸款

人或借款人之功能貨幣以外之貨幣

計值之本集團內公司間的應付款項

及應收款項。分析不包括換算海外

業務財務報表至本集團呈列貨幣時

可能出現之差額。分析乃按二零一

八年相同的基準進行。

(e) 公平值估算
本集團以攤銷成本列賬的金融工具之賬面

值與彼等於二零一九年及二零一八年十二

月三十一日之公平值並無重大差異。

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR
VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)